construction to commercial operation to abandonment and reclamation or upon a 
material change to the Project that may have a material effect on the amount of 
security that should be held under the Licence,  

o the volume of water AEM is authorized to use is sixty two thousand (62,000) cubic 
meters per year during construction and three hundred and eighteen thousand 
(318,000) cubic meters per year during operations of the Project.  In addition, the 
total authorized volume of Waters for re-flooding of pits, and any remaining 
operations shall not exceed four million (4,000,000) cubic metres per year during 
closure of the Project, and